

No. 21-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ, PETITIONER

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kenneth B. Chapie
Counsel of Record
GIARMARCO, MULLINS,
HORTON, P.C.
101 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
248-457-7048
kchapie@gmhlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Court’s intervening decision in <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> forecloses Petitioner’s claim on the merits.	10
II. <i>Cummings</i> aside, review is not warranted to address whether § 1415(<i>l</i>) requires exhaustion when plaintiffs seek damages for the denial of a free appropriate public education.	10
A. The courts of appeals uniformly agree that plaintiffs seeking damages must exhaust the administrative process.....	11
B. The circuit consensus is correct.	12
III. <i>Cummings</i> aside, review is not warranted to address whether § 1415(<i>l</i>) includes a futility exception.....	13
A. This case does not implicate any circuit split over whether § 1415(<i>l</i>) contains “any kind of a futility exception.”	15
B. There is no certworthy circuit split over whether § 1415(<i>l</i>) excuses exhaustion when plaintiffs settle their IDEA claims.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The Ninth Circuit has not addressed whether an IDEA settlement excuses exhaustion.	18
2. The First and Third Circuits do not excuse exhaustion when—as here—there is no administrative record.	20
3. The Tenth Circuit’s approach doesn’t create certworthy conflict either.	23
C. The futility question does not warrant this Court’s intervention.	25
D. This case is a poor vehicle because exhaustion would not have been futile.	29
E. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is correct.	30
1. The Sixth Circuit correctly declined to write a futility exception into § 1415(<i>l</i>).	30
2. Petitioner’s counterarguments fail.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Public Schools, 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)</i>	5, 25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)</i>	33
<i>B.C. ex rel. J.C. v. Mount Vernon School District, 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	16, 17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)</i>	1, 6
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media School District, 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	23
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)</i>	4, 31
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)</i>	33
<i>C.T. ex rel Trevorrow v. Necedah Area School District, 39 F. App'x 420 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	16
<i>Cox v. Jenkins, 878 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1989)</i>	16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C., No. 20-219, 2022 WL 1243658 (U.S. Apr. 28, 2022)</i>	1, 2, 6, 10, 13, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>D.D. ex rel. Ingram v. Los Angeles Unified School District, 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)</i>	2, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public Schools, 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)</i>	12, 20, 21, 26
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb County School District, 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018)</i>	16
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)</i>	33
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009)</i>	34
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee, 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)</i>	12
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)</i>	2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 19, 29
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)</i>	34
<i>Heston ex rel. A.H. v. Austin Independent School District, 816 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)</i>	16
<i>Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)</i>	9, 27, 31, 32
<i>J.M. ex rel. McCauley v. Francis Howell School District, 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lester H. ex rel. Octavia P. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>M.M. ex rel. D.M. v. School District</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Independent School District</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2803 (2020) (No. 19-972)	10, 11, 12
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Independent School District</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>N.B. v. Alachua County School Board</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	16
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	33
<i>Paul G. v. Monterey Peninsula Unified School District</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2672 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>overruled on other grounds by Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Porter v. Board of Trustees</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rogich v. Clark County School District</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01541, 2021 WL 4781515 (D. Nev. Oct. 12, 2021).....	29, 30
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	2, 3, 8, 14, 17, 18, 25 31
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	4
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	8, 9, 31, 32, 33
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	33
<i>Student A. ex rel. Parent A. v.</i> <i>San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 9 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Texas Department of</i> <i>Housing & Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	34
<i>Trost v. Dixon Unit School District 170</i> , No. 21-cv-50255, 2021 WL 3666940 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2021).....	26
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>A.W. v. Jersey City Public Schools</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)	20, 22, 23, 26, 29
<i>Wellman v. Butler Area School District</i> , 877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017)	16, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Witte v. Clark County School District</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Z.G. ex rel. C.G. v.</i> <i>Pamlico County Public Schools</i> <i>Board of Education</i> , 744 F. App'x 769 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 16
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1415	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(B).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	5, 8, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 794(a), 794a(a)(2).....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12132	7
42 U.S.C. § 12133	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12205	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 300.510(c)(3)	28
34 C.F.R. § 300.511	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.512(b)(1).....	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)	5, 27, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. H9964-02 (daily ed. Nov. 12, 1985) (Statement of Rep. Bartlett).....	28
<i>Student ex rel. Parent v. School District</i> , No. DO-0111419 (Nev. Department of Education Jan. 14, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/27hxmdyd	30
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Post-Fry Exhaustion Under the IDEA</i> , 381 Ed. L. Rep. 1 (Westlaw 2020)	28
